more, but less than eight grams, the person shall be sentenced to a mandatory minimum term of imprisonment of 25 calendar years and to pay a minimum fine of five 
hundred thousand dollars ($500,000). 4. Is eight grams or more, the person shall be sentenced to a mandatory term of imprisonment of life and to pay a minimum fine of 
seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000). b.1. Notwithstanding any provision of law, in addition to any penalties provided by law, upon a second conviction of this 
subdivision, the person shall be sentenced to an additional term of imprisonment of five calendar years, which is not subject to suspension or probation.

[...]

grams or more, but less than four grams, the person shall be ordered to pay a minimum fine of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000). c. Is four grams or more, but less 
than eight grams, the person shall be ordered to pay a minimum fine of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000). d. Is eight grams or more, the person shall be ordered to 
pay a minimum fine of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000).” 

6 2018 Alabama Laws Act 2018-552 (S.B. 39). 
7 “Unlawful possession with intent to distribute a controlled substance is a Class B felony.” “For a Class B felony, [imprisonment] not more than 20 years or less than two 

years.” Ala. Code § 13A-5-6(a)(2).